### CITY OF LeROY

COUNTY OF McLEAN

STATE OF ILLINOIS

#### ORDINANCE NO. 385

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAFTER 42, THE MUNICIPAL CODE, LE ROY, ILLINOIS, 1975 (AS AMENDED)

ADOPTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF LEROY THIS 4th DAY OF February, 1991

> Voting "Aye" <u>6</u> Voting "Nay" <u>0</u>\_\_\_\_\_

The undersigned being the duly qualified and acting City Clerk of the City of LeRoy does hereby certify that this document constitutes the publication in pamphlet form, in connection with and pursuant to Section 1-2-4 of the Illinois Municipal Code, of the above-captioned ordinance and that such ordinance was presented, passed, approved, recorded and published as above stated.

neta A

City Clerk of the City of GeRoy McLean County, Illinois

Dated: February 4 , 1991 .

(SEAL)

#### ORDINANCE NO. 385

# AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 42, THE MUNICIPAL CODE, LE ROY, ILLINOIS, 1975 (AS AMENDED)

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of LeRoy, McLean County, Illinois, an Illinois municipal corporation, has approved the use of a police dog by the Police Department of the City,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of LeRoy, in lawful meeting assembled, as follows:

<u>Section 1.</u> Chapter 42, The Municipal Code of LeRoy, Illinois, 1975 (as amended) is hereby amended by the addition of new section 42.20 (Sections 42.14 thru 42.19 are hereby reserved) in words as follows:

Section 42.20. TEASING, STRIKING OR TAMPERING WITH POLICE DOGS PROHIBITED.

It shall be unlawful for any person to willfully or maliciously taunt, torment, tease, beat, strike, or administer or subject any desensitizing drugs, chemicals or substance to any dog used by a law enforcement officer in the performance of his functions or duties, or when placed in a kennel off-duty; or to interfere or meddle with any such dog used by a law enforcement department or agency or any handler thereof in the performance of the functions of duties of said department or agency.

<u>Section 2.</u> Chapter 42, The Municipal Code of LeRoy, Illinois, 1975 (as amended) is hereby amended by the addition of new section 42.21 in words as follows:

Section 42.21. INJURING OR KILLING POLICE DOGS PROHIBITED.

It shall be unlawful for any person to willfully or maliciously torture, mutilate, injure, disable, poison or kill any dog used by a law enforcement department or agency in the performance of the functions or duties of such department or when placed in a kennel off-duty. However, a police officer or veterinarian may perform euthanasia in emergency situations when delay would cause the dog undue suffering and pain.

<u>Section3</u>. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form as required by law.

PASSED by the City Council of the City of LeRoy, Illinois, on the <u>4th</u> day of <u>February</u>, 1991.

ALDERMEN ELECTED \_\_\_\_6\_\_\_\_

ALDERMEN PRESENT\_\_\_\_6

AYES David Spratt, Jerry Davis, William Swindle, Randy Zimmerman Gary Builta, Steve Dean

NAYS None

ts D

Juanita Dagley, City Clerk of the City of LeRoy, Illinois

APPROVED by the Mayor of the City of LeRoy, Illinois, this <u>4th</u> day of <u>February</u>, 1991.

Jack W. Moss, Mayor of the City of LeRoy, Illinois

ATTEST:

(SEAL)

granita Dagley, City Clerk of the City of LeRoy, Illinois

## CERTIFICATE

I, <u>Juanita Dagley</u>, certify that I am the duly elected and acting municipal clerk of the <u>City</u> of <u>LeRoy</u>, <u>McLean</u> County, Illinois.

I further certify that on <u>February 4</u>, 19<u>91</u>, the Corporate Authorities of such municipality passed and approved Ordinance No. <u>385</u>, entitled:

> AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 42, THE MUNICIPAL CODE, LE ROY, ILLINOIS, 1975 (AS AMENDED)

which provided by its terms that it should be published in pamphlet form.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. <u> $_{385}$ </u>, including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof was prepared, and a copy of such Ordinance was posted at the municipal building, commencing on <u>February 4</u>, 19<u>91</u>, and continuing for at least ten days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance were also available for public inspection upon request in the office of the municipal clerk.

	Dated at _	LeRoy	 Illinois,	this	4th	day
of	February	, 19 <u>91</u>				

(seal)

ta dagley

STATE OF ILLINOIS) )SS COUNTY OF MC LEAN)

I, <u>Juanita Dagley</u>, do hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting City Clerk of the City of LeRoy, McLean County, Illinois, and as such City Clerk that I am the keeper of the records and files of the Mayor and the City Council of said City.

I do further certify that the foregoing is a true, correct and complete copy of an ordinance entitled:

> AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 42, THE MUNICIPAL CODE, LE ROY, ILLINOIS, 1975 (AS AMENDED),

That said ordinance was adopted by the Mayor and City Council of the City of LeRoy at a regular meeting on the <u>4th</u> day of <u>February</u>, 19<u>91</u>, and that a faithful record of said ordinance has been made in the record books.

Dated this 4th day of February , 1991 .

franita Staglie

(seal)